Schedule 1 - Definitions of Contract

Articles means the Contractor Deliverables (goods and/or the services),

> including Packaging (and Certificate(s) of Conformity and supplied in accordance with any QA requirements if specified) which the Contractor is required to provide under the Contract in accordance with Schedule 2 (Schedule of Requirements), but excluding incidentals outside Schedule 2 (Schedule of Requirements) such as progress reports. (This definition only applies when

DEFCONs are added to these Conditions):

Authority means the Secretary of State for Defence acting on behalf of the

Crown:

Authority's Representative(s) shall be those person(s) defined in Schedule 3 (Contract Data

> Sheet) who will act as the Authority's Representative(s) in connection with the Contract. Where the term "Authority's Representative(s)" in the Conditions is immediately followed by a functional description in brackets, the appropriate Authority's Representative(s) shall be the designated person(s) for the

purposes of condition 8;

means 08:00 to 17:00 Monday to Friday, including weekends and **Business Day**

public and statutory holidays (Excluding Christmas and New Year);

Central Government Body a body listed in one of the following sub-categories of the Central

Government classification of the Public Sector Classification Guide, as published and amended from time to time by the Office

for National Statistics:

Government Department:

Non-Departmental Public Body or Assembly Sponsored

Public Body (advisory, executive, or tribunal);

Non-Ministerial Department; or c.

d. Executive Agency;

Collect means pick up the Contractor Deliverables from the Consignor.

> This shall include loading, and any other specific arrangements, agreed in accordance with clause 28.c and Collected and

Collection shall be construed accordingly;

Commercial Packaging means commercial Packaging for military use as described in Def

Stan 81-041 (Part 1)

Conditions means the terms and conditions set out in this document;

Consignee means that part of the Authority identified in Schedule 3 (Contract

Data Sheet) to whom the Contractor Deliverables are to be Delivered or on whose behalf they are to be Collected at the address specified in Schedule 3 (Contract Data Sheet) or such other part of the Authority as may be instructed by the Authority by

means of a Diversion Order:

Consignor means the name and address specified in Schedule 3 (Contract

Data Sheet) from whom the Contractor Deliverables will be

dispatched or Collected;

Contract means the Contract including its Schedules and any amendments

agreed by the Parties in accordance with condition 6 (Amendments

to Contract);

Contract Price means the amount set out in Schedule 2 (Schedule of

> Requirements) to be paid (inclusive of Packaging and exclusive of any applicable VAT) by the Authority to the Contractor, for the full and proper performance by the Contractor of its obligations under

the Contract.

Contractor

means the person who, by the Contract, undertakes to supply the Contractor Deliverables, for the Authority as is provided by the Contract. Where the Contractor is an individual or a partnership, the expression shall include the personal representatives of the individual or of the partners, as the case may be, and the expression shall also include any person to whom the benefit of the Contract may be assigned by the Contractor with the consent of the Authority;

Contractor Commercially Sensitive Information

means the Information listed in the completed Schedule 5 (Contractor's Commercially Sensitive Information Form), which is Information notified by the Contractor to the Authority, which is acknowledged by the Authority as being commercially sensitive;

Contractor Deliverables

means the goods and/or the services, including Packaging (and Certificate(s) of Conformity and supplied in accordance with any QA requirements if specified) which the Contractor is required to provide under the Contract;

Control

means the power of a person to secure that the affairs of the Contractor are conducted in accordance with the wishes of that person:

- a. by means of the holding of shares, or the possession of voting powers in, or in relation to, the Contractor; or
- b. by virtue of any powers conferred by the constitutional or corporate documents, or any other document, regulating the Contractor:

and a change of Control occurs if a person who Controls the Contractor ceases to do so or if another person acquires Control of the Contractor;

CPET

means the UK Government's Central Point of Expertise on Timber, which provides a free telephone helpline and website to support implementation of the UK Government timber procurement policy

Crown Use

in relation to a patent means the doing of anything by virtue of Sections 55 to 57 of the Patents Act 1977 which otherwise would be an infringement of the patent and in relation to a Registered Design has the meaning given in paragraph 2A(6) of the First Schedule to the Registered Designs Act 1949;

Dangerous Goods

means those substances, preparations and articles that are capable of posing a risk to health, safety, property or the environment which are prohibited by regulation, or classified and authorised only under the conditions prescribed by the:

- Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable
 Pressure Equipment Regulations 2009 (CDG) (as amended 2011);
- b. European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (ADR);
- c. Regulations Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail (RID);
- d. International Maritime Dangerous Goods (IMDG) Code;
- e. International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO) Technical Instructions for the Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods by Air; f. International Air Transport Association (IATA) Dangerous
- Goods Regulations.

DBS Finance

means Defence Business Services Finance, at the address stated in Schedule 3 (Contract Data Sheet);

DEFFORM

means the MOD DEFFORM series which can be found at https://www.aof.mod.uk;

DEF STAN means Defence Standards which can be accessed at

https://www.dstan.mod.uk;

Deliver means hand over the Contractor Deliverables to the Consignee.

This shall include unloading, and any other specific arrangements, agreed in accordance with condition 28 and Delivered and Delivery

shall be construed accordingly;

Delivery Date means the date as specified in Schedule 2 (Schedule of

Requirements) on which the Contractor Deliverables or the relevant portion of them are to be Delivered or made available for

Collection;

Denomination of Quantity

(D of Q)

means the quantity or measure by which an item of material is

managed;

Design Right(s) has the meaning ascribed to it by Section 213 of the Copyright,

Designs and Patents Act 1988;

Diversion Order means the Authority's written instruction (typically given by MOD

Form 199) for urgent Delivery of specified quantities of Contractor Deliverables to a Consignee other than the Consignee stated in

Schedule 3 (Contract Data Sheet);

Effective Date of Contract means the date specified on the Authority's acceptance letter;

Evidence means either:

a. an invoice or delivery note from the timber supplier or Subcontractor to the Contractor specifying that the product

supplied to the Authority is FSC or PEFC certified; or

b. other robust Evidence of sustainability or FLEGT licensed

origin, as advised by CPET;

Firm Price means a price (excluding VAT) which is not subject to variation;

FLEGT means the Forest Law Enforcement, Governance and Trade

initiative by the European Union to use the power of timberconsuming countries to reduce the extent of illegal logging;

Government Furnished

Assets (GFA)

is a generic term for any MOD asset such as equipment, information or resources issued or made available to the

Contractor in connection with the Contract by or on behalf of the

Authority;

Hazardous Contractor

Deliverable

means a Contractor Deliverable or a component of a Contractor Deliverable that is itself a hazardous material or substance or that

may in the course of its use, maintenance, disposal, or in the event of an accident, release one or more hazardous materials or substances and each material or substance that may be so

released;

Independent Verification means that an evaluation is undertaken and reported by an

individual or body whose organisation, systems and procedures conform to "ISO Guide 65:1996 (EN 45011:1998) General requirements for bodies operating product certification systems or

equivalent", and who is accredited to audit against forest management standards by a body whose organisation, systems

and procedures conform to "ISO 17011: 2004 General Requirements for Providing Assessment and Accreditation of

Conformity Assessment Bodies or equivalent";

Information means any Information in any written or other tangible form

disclosed to one Party by or on behalf of the other Party under or in

connection with the Contract;

Issued Property means any item of Government Furnished Assets (GFA), including

> any materiel issued or otherwise furnished to the Contractor in connection with the Contract by or on behalf of the Authority;

Legal and Sustainable means production and process methods, also referred to as timber

> production standards, as defined by the document titled "UK Government Timber Production Policy: Definition of legal and sustainable for timber procurement". The edition current on the day the Contract documents are issued by the Authority shall

apply;

means in relation to the United Kingdom any Act of Parliament, any Legislation

> subordinate legislation within the meaning of section 21 of the Interpretation Act 1978, any exercise of Royal Prerogative or any enforceable community right within the meaning of Section 2 of the

European Communities Act 1972:

Military Level Packaging (MLP) means Packaging that provides enhanced protection in

accordance with Def Stan 81-041 (Part 1), beyond that which Commercial Packaging normally provides for the military supply

chain;

Military Packager

is a MOD sponsored scheme to certify military Packaging designers and register organisations, as capable of producing Approval Scheme (MPAS) acceptable Services Packaging Instruction Sheet (SPIS) designs in

accordance with Defence Standard (Def Stan) 81-041 (Part 4);

Military Packaging Level (MPL) shall have the meaning described in Def Stan 81-041 (Part 1);

MPAS Registered Organisation is a packaging organisation having one or more MPAS Certificated

Designers capable of Military Level designs. A company capable of both Military Level and commercial Packaging designs including

MOD labelling requirements;

MPAS Certificated Designer shall mean an experienced Packaging designer trained and

certified to MPAS requirements;

NATO means the North Atlantic Treaty Organisation which is an inter-

governmental military alliance based on the North Atlantic Treaty

which was signed on 4 April 1949;

Notices shall mean all Notices, orders, or other forms of communication

required to be given in writing under or in connection with the

Contract:

Overseas shall mean non UK or foreign;

Verb. The operations involved in the preparation of materiel for; **Packaging**

transportation, handling, storage and Delivery to the user; Noun. The materials and components used for the preparation of

the Contractor Deliverables for transportation and storage in

accordance with the Contract:

Packaging Design Authority

(PDA)

shall mean the organisation that is responsible for the original design of the Packaging except where transferred by agreement.

The PDA shall be identified in the Contract, see Annex A to Schedule 3 (Appendix – Addresses and Other Information), Box 3;

Parties means the Contractor and the Authority, and Party shall be

construed accordingly;

Primary Packaging Quantity means the quantity of an item of material to be contained in an (PPQ)

individual package, which has been selected as being the most suitable for issue(s) to the ultimate user, as described in Def Stan 81-041 (Part 1);

Recycled Timber

means recovered wood that prior to being supplied to the Authority had an end use as a standalone object or as part of a structure. Recycled Timber covers:

- a. pre-consumer reclaimed wood and wood fibre and industrial by-products;
- b. post-consumer reclaimed wood and wood fibre, and driftwood:
- c. reclaimed timber abandoned or confiscated at least ten years previously:

it excludes sawmill co-products;

Safety Data Sheet

has the meaning as defined in the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) Regulations 2007 (as amended):

Schedule of Requirements

means Schedule 2 (Schedule of Requirements), which identifies, either directly or by reference, Contractor Deliverables to be provided, the quantities and dates involved and the price or pricing terms in relation to each Contractor Deliverable;

Short-Rotation Coppice

means a specific management regime whereby the poles of trees are cut every one to two years and which is aimed at producing biomass for energy. It is exempt from the UK Government timber procurement policy. For avoidance of doubt, Short-Rotation Coppice is not conventional coppice, which is subject to the timber policy;

Specification

means the description of the Contractor Deliverables, including any specifications, drawings, samples and / or patterns, referred to in Schedule 2 (Schedule of Requirements);

STANAG 4329

means the publication NATO Standard Bar Code Symbologies which can be sourced at https://www.dstan.mod.uk/faqs.html;

Subcontractor

means any subcontractor engaged by the Contractor or by any other subcontractor of the Contractor at any level of subcontracting to provide Contractor Deliverables wholly or substantially for the purpose of performing (or contributing to the performance of) the whole or any part of this Contract and 'Subcontract' shall be interpreted accordingly;

Timber and Wood-Derived Products

means timber (including Recycled Timber and Virgin Timber but excluding Short-Rotation Coppice) and any products that contain wood or wood fibre derived from those timbers. Such products range from solid wood to those where the manufacturing processes obscure the wood element;

Transparency Information

means the content of this Contract in its entirety, including from time to time agreed changes to the Contract, and details of any payments made by the Authority to the Contractor under the Contract;

Virgin Timber

means Timber and Wood-Derived Products that do not include Recycled Timber.

Annex A to Schedule 1 – Additional Definitions of Contract iaw. Conditions 45 - 47 (Additional Conditions)

None

Schedule 3 – Contract Data Sheet for Contract 701548450

Duration of Contract: The Contract shall commence on 01 Apr 22 The Contract expiry date shall be: 31 Mar 27
Governing Law:
Contract to be governed and construed in accordance with:
English Law
Scots Law
Solicitors or other persons based in England and Wales (or Scotland if Scots Law applies) irrevocably appointed for Contractors without a place of business in England (or Scotland, if Scots Law applies) in accordance with clause 4.g (if applicable) are as follows:
Authority's Representatives:
The Authority's Representatives for the Contract are as follows:
Commercial: REDACTED
Project Manager: REDACTED
Notices:
Notices served under the Contract shall be sent to the following address:
Authority: REDACTED E-mail Address: REDACTED
Contractor: Everett Aviation E-mail Address: REDACTED
Notices can be sent by electronic mail? (tick as appropriate)
Progress Meetings:
The Contractor shall be required to attend the following meetings:
Monthly Meetings - To discuss contract performance, KPI's, Taskings etc – To be agreed by mutual agreement between the Authority and the Contractor
Additional Meetings - As and when requested by mutual agreement between the Authority and the Contractor
If required to be arraigned at mutual concent of Decignated Officer and Contractor

Supply of Contractor Deliverables

Supply of Data for Hazardous Contractor Deliverables, Materials and Substances:

A completed Schedule 6 (Hazardous Contractor Deliverables, Materials or Substance Statement), and if applicable, Safety Data Sheet(s) are to be provided by e-mail with attachments in Adobe PDF or MS WORD format to:

- a) The Authority's Representative (Commercial) REDACTED
- b) Defence Safety Authority <u>DSA-DLSR-MovTpt-DGHSIS@mod.uk</u>

to be Delivered no later than one (1) month prior to the Delivery Date for the Contract Deliverable or by the following date: N/A

Delivery by the Contractor:

As per the Statement of Requirement Annex A to Schedule 2 of SC2 - SOR MEDEVAC

Rejection:

The default time limit for rejection of the Contractor Deliverables is thirty (30) days unless otherwise specified bere:

The time limit for rejection shall be 30 Business Days.

Pricing and Payment

Contract Price:

As per Pricing Matrix Annex B Schedule 2 Tender Pricing

An invoice to be raised on Authority's payment system CP&F, invoices are paid monthly in arrears. Any deductions as per the KPI's as per *Annex C to Schedule 2 - Key Performance Indicators* will be made to the subsequent months invoice, and is to be agreed at the monthly meeting.

Termination

Termination for Convenience:

The Notice period for terminating the Contract shall be twenty (20) days unless otherwise specified here:

The Notice period for termination shall be 20 DAYS.

Schedule 4 - Contract Change Control Procedure (i.a.w. clause 6.b) for Contract No: 701548450

1. Authority Changes

Subject always to Condition 6 (Amendments to Contract), the Authority shall be entitled, acting reasonably, to require changes to the Contractor Deliverables (a " Change") in accordance with this Schedule 4.

2. Notice of Change

- a. If the Authority requires a Change, it shall serve a Notice (an "Authority Notice of Change") on the Contractor.
- b. The Authority Notice of Change shall set out the change required to the Contractor Deliverables in sufficient detail to enable the Contractor to provide a written proposal (a "Contractor Change Proposal") in accordance with clause 3 below.

3. Contractor Change Proposal

- a. As soon as practicable, and in any event within fifteen (15) Business Days (or such other period as the Parties may agree) after having received the Authority Notice of Change, the Contractor shall deliver to the Authority a Contractor Change Proposal.
- b. The Contractor Change Proposal shall include:
 - (1) the effect of the Change on the Contractor's obligations under the Contract;
 - (2) a detailed breakdown of any costs which result from the Change;
 - (3) the programme for implementing the Change;
 - (4) any amendment required to this Contract as a result of the Change, including, where appropriate, to the Contract Price; and
 - (5) such other information as the Authority may reasonably require.
- c. The price for any Change shall be based on the prices (including all rates) already agreed for the Contract and shall include, without double recovery, only such charges that are fairly and properly attributable to the Change.

4. Contractor Change Proposal – Process and Implementation

- a. As soon as practicable after the Authority receives a Contractor Change Proposal, the Authority shall:
 - (1) evaluate the Contractor Change Proposal;
 - (2) where necessary, discuss with the Contractor any issues arising and following such discussions the Authority may modify the Authority Notice of Change and the Contractor shall as soon as practicable, and in any event not more than ten (10) Business Days (or such other period as the Parties may agree) after receipt of such modification, submit an amended Contractor Change Proposal.
- b. As soon as practicable after the Authority has evaluated the Contractor Change Proposal (amended as necessary) the Authority shall:
 - (1) indicate its acceptance of the Change Proposal by issuing an amendment to the Contract in accordance with Condition 6 (Amendments to Contract); or
 - (2) serve a Notice on the Contractor rejecting the Contractor Change Proposal and withdrawing (where issued) the Authority Notice of Change.
- c. If the Authority rejects the Change Proposal it shall not be obliged to give its reasons for such rejection.
- d. The Authority shall not be liable to the Contractor for any additional work undertaken or expense incurred unless a Contractor Change Proposal has been accepted in accordance with Clause 4b.(1) above.

5. Contractor Changes

If the Contractor wishes to propose a Change, it shall serve a Contractor Change Proposal on the Authority, which shall include all of the information required by Clause 3b above, and the process at Clause 4 above shall apply.

Schedule 5 - Contractor's Commercially Sensitive Information Form (i.a.w. condition 13) for Contract No: 700322316

Schedule 6 - Hazardous Contractor Deliverables, Materials or Substances Supplied under the Contract: Data Requirements

Hazardous Contractor Deliverables, Materials or Substances Statement by the Contractor

Schedule 7 - Timber and Wood- Derived Products Supplied under the Contract: Data Requirements for Contract No: 700322316

Schedule 8 - Acceptance Procedure (i.a.w. condition 29) for Contract No: 700322316 REDACTED

TRANSFER REGULATIONS

EMPLOYEE TRANSFER ARRANGEMENTS ON EXIT

1. **DEFINITIONS**

- 1.1 In this Schedule 9, save where otherwise provided, words and terms defined in Schedule 1 (Definitions) of the Contract shall have the meaning ascribed to them in Schedule 1 (Definitions) of the Contract.
- 1.2 Without prejudice to Schedule 1 (Definitions) of the Contract unless the context otherwise requires:
 - ""Data Protection Legislation" means: (i) any legislation in force from time to time in the United Kingdom which implements the European Community's Directive 95/46/EC and Directive 2002/58/EC, including but not limited to the Data Protection Act 1998 and the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003; (ii) from 25 May 2018 only, Regulation (EU) 2016/679 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data (the "General Data Protection Regulation"); (iii) any other legislation in force from time to time in the United Kingdom relating to privacy and/or the processing of Personal Data; and (iv) any guidance or statutory codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or the European Data Protection set up under the General Data Protection Regulation in relation to such legislation;
 - "Employee Liability Information" has the same meaning as in Regulation 11(2) of the Transfer Regulations;
 - "Employing Sub-Contractor" means any sub-contractor of the Contractor providing all or any part of the Services who employs or engages any person in providing the Services;
 - "New Provider" means any replacement service provider or providers engaged to provide the Services (or part thereof) or substantially similar services or the Authority itself where the Services or substantially similar services or part thereof continue to be provided by the Authority after partial termination, termination or expiry of this Contract;
 - "Subsequent Relevant Transfer" means a transfer of the employment of Subsequent Transferring Employees from the Contractor or any Employing Sub-Contractor to a New Provider or the Authority under the Transfer Regulations;
 - "Subsequent Transfer Date" means the date on which the transfer of a Subsequent Transferring Employee takes place under the Transfer Regulations;
 - "Subsequent Transferring Employee" means an employee wholly or mainly employed or otherwise assigned to the Services (or in respect of partial termination, the relevant part of the Services) whose employment transfers under the Transfer Regulations from the Contractor or any Employing Sub-Contractor to a New Provider;
 - "Transfer Regulations" means the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 as amended from time to and/or the Service Provision Change (Protection of Employment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2006 (as amended from time to time), as appropriate.

2. **EMPLOYMENT**

2.1 Information on Re-tender, Partial Termination, Termination or Expiry

2.1.1 No earlier than two years preceding the termination, partial termination or Expiry of this Contract or a potential Subsequent Transfer Date or at any time after the service of a notice to terminate this Contract or the provision of any of the Services (whether in whole or part) or on receipt of a written request by the Authority, the Contractor shall (and shall procure that any Employing Sub-Contractor shall):

- supply to the Authority such information as the Authority may reasonably require in order to consider the application of the Transfer Regulations on the termination, partial termination or expiry of this Contract;
- (b) supply to the Authority such full and accurate and up-to-date information as may be requested by the Authority including the information listed in Appendix 1 to this Schedule 9 relating to the employees who are wholly or mainly employed, assigned or engaged in providing the Services or part of the Services under this Contract who may be subject to a Subsequent Relevant Transfer;
- (c) provide the information promptly and in any event not later than three months from the date when a request for such information is made and at no cost to the Authority;
- (d) acknowledge that the Authority will use the information for informing any prospective New Provider for any services which are substantially the same as the Services or part of the Services provided pursuant to this Contract;
- (e) inform the Authority of any changes to the information provided under paragraph 2.1.1(a) or 2.1.1(b) up to the Subsequent Transfer Date as soon as reasonably practicable.
- 2.1.2 Three months preceding the termination, partial termination or expiry of this Contract or on receipt of a written request from the Authority the Contractor shall:
 - (a) ensure that Employee Liability Information and such information listed in Part A of Appendix 2 of this Schedule 9 (Personnel Information) relating to the Subsequent Transferring Employees is provided to the Authority and/or any New Provider;
 - (b) inform the Authority and/or any New Provider of any changes to the information provided under this Paragraph 2.1.2 up to any Subsequent Transfer Date as soon as reasonably practicable;
 - (c) enable and assist the Authority and/or any New Provider or any subcontractor of a New Provider to communicate with and meet those employees and their trade union or other employee representatives.
- 2.1.3 No later than 28 days prior to the Subsequent Transfer Date the Contractor shall provide the Authority and/or any New Provider with a final list of the Subsequent Transferring Employees together with the information listed in Part B of Appendix 2 of this Schedule 9 (Personnel Information) relating to the Subsequent Transferring Employees. The Contractor shall inform the Authority and/or New Provider of any changes to this list or information up to the Subsequent Transfer Date.
- 2.1.4 Paragraphs 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 of this Appendix are subject to the Contractor's obligations in respect of the Data Protection Legislation and the Contractor shall use its best endeavours to obtain the consent of its employees (and shall procure that its Sub-Contractors use their best endeavours to obtain the consent of their employees) to the extent necessary under the Data Protection Legislation or provide the data in an anonymous form in order to enable disclosure of the information required under paragraphs 2.1.1 and 2.1.2. Notwithstanding this paragraph 2.1.4, the Contractor acknowledges (and shall procure that its Sub-Contractors acknowledge) that they are required to provide sufficient information to the Authority to enable the Authority to determine the nature of the activities being undertaken by employees engaged in providing the Services, to assess whether there is an organised grouping for the purposes of the Transfer Regulations and to assess who is assigned to such organised grouping. To the extent that anonymous data has been provided by the Contractor pursuant to its obligations under

Paragraph 2.1.1 or 2.1.2 above, the Contractor shall provide full data to the Authority no later than 28 days prior to the Subsequent Transfer Date.

- 2.1.5 On notification to the Contractor by the Authority of a New Provider or within the period of six months prior to the Termination Date or after service of a notice to terminate this Contract (whether in whole or in part), whichever is earlier and in any event on receipt of a written request by the Authority, the Contractor shall not and shall procure that an Employing Sub-Contractor shall not:
 - (a) materially amend or promise to amend the rates of remuneration or other terms and conditions of employment of any person wholly or mainly employed or engaged in providing the Services under this Contract; or
 - (b) replace or re-deploy from the Services any person wholly or mainly employed or engaged in providing the Services, or materially increase or decrease the number of persons performing the Services under this Contract or the working time spent on the Services (or any part thereof); or
 - (c) reorganise any working methods or assign to any person wholly or mainly employed or engaged in providing the Services (or any part thereof) any duties unconnected with the Services (or any part thereof) under this Contract; or
 - (d) terminate or give notice to terminate the employment of any person wholly or mainly employed or engaged in providing the Services (or any part thereof) under this Contract other than in the case of serious misconduct or for poor performance,

save in the ordinary course of business and with the prior written consent of the Authority (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) and the Contractor shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Authority in respect of any reasonable costs (including reasonable legal costs), losses and expenses and all damages, compensation, fines and liabilities arising out of or in connection with any breach of paragraphs 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.1.3 or 2.1.5 of this Schedule 9.

2.1.6 The Authority may at any time prior to the period set out in paragraph 2.1.5 of this Schedule 9 request from the Contractor any of the information in sections 1(a) to (d) of Appendix 1 and the Contractor shall and shall procure any Sub-Contractor will provide the information requested within 28 days of receipt of that request.

2.2 Obligations in Respect of Subsequent Transferring Employees

- 2.2.1 To the extent that the Transfer Regulations apply on expiry, termination or partial termination of this contract, the Contractor shall and shall procure any Employing Sub-Contractor shall and the Authority shall and shall procure that a New Provider shall in such circumstances:
 - (a) before and in relation to the Subsequent Transfer Date liaise with each other and shall co-operate with each other in order to implement effectively the smooth transfer of the Subsequent Transferring Employees to the Authority and/or a New Provider; and
 - (b) comply with their respective obligations under the Transfer Regulations including their obligations to inform and consult under Regulation 13 of the Transfer Regulations.

2.3 Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employees

2.3.1 If a claim or allegation is made by an employee or former employee of the Contractor or any Employing Sub-Contractor who is not named on the list of Subsequent Transferring Employees provided under paragraph 2.1.3 (an

"Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee") that he has or should have transferred to the Authority and/or New Provider by virtue of the Transfer Regulations, the Party receiving the claim or allegation shall notify the other Party (or the Contractor shall notify the Authority on the Sub-Contractor's behalf and the Authority shall notify the Contractor on the New Provider's behalf) in writing as soon as reasonably practicable and no later than ten Business Days after receiving notification of the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee's claim or allegation, whereupon:

- (a) the Contractor shall (or shall procure that the Employing Sub-Contractor shall), as soon as reasonably practicable, offer and/or confirm continued employment to the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee or take such other steps so as to effect a written withdrawal of the claim or allegation; and
- (b) if the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee's claim or allegation is not withdrawn or resolved the Contractor shall notify the Authority (who will notify any New Provider who is a party to such claim or allegation), and the Authority (insofar as it is permitted) and/or New Provider (as appropriate) shall employ the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee or as soon as reasonably practicable, (subject to compliance with its obligations at paragraph 2.3.1(c)(iii)), serve notice to terminate the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee's employment in accordance with his contract of employment; and
- (c) the Contractor shall indemnify the Authority against all reasonable costs (including reasonable legal costs) losses and expenses and all damages, compensation, fines and liabilities arising out of or in connection with any of the following liabilities incurred by the Authority or New Provider in dealing with or disposing of the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee's claim or allegation:
 - (i) any additional costs of employing the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee up to the date of dismissal where the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee has been dismissed in accordance with paragraph 2.3.1(b);
 - (ii) any liabilities acquired by virtue of the Transfer Regulations in relation to the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee;
 - (iii) any liabilities relating to the termination of the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee's employment but excluding such proportion or amount of any liability for unfair dismissal, breach of contract or discrimination attributable:
 - (A) to a failure by the Authority or a New Provider to act reasonably to mitigate the costs of dismissing such person);
 - (B) directly or indirectly to the procedure followed by the Authority or a New Provider in dismissing the Unexpected Transferee; or
 - (C) to the acts/omissions of the Authority or a New Provider not wholly connected to the dismissal of that person;
 - (iv) any liabilities incurred under a settlement of the Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee's claim which was reached with the express permission of the Contractor (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed);
 - reasonable administrative costs incurred by the Authority or New Provider in dealing with the Unexpected Subsequent

Transferring Employee's claim or allegation, subject to a cap per Unexpected Subsequent Transferring Employee of £5,000; and

- (vi) legal and other professional costs reasonably incurred;
- 2.3.2 the Authority shall be deemed to have waived its right to an indemnity under paragraph 2.3.1(c) if it fails without reasonable cause to take, or fails to procure any New Provider takes, any action in accordance with any of the timescales referred to in this paragraph 2.3.
- 2.4 Indemnities on Subsequent transfer under the Transfer Regulations on Partial Termination, Termination or Expiry of the Contract
 - 2.4.1 If on the expiry, termination or partial termination of the Contract there is a Subsequent Relevant Transfer, the Contractor shall indemnify the Authority and any New Provider against all reasonable costs (including reasonable legal costs) losses and expenses and all damages, compensation, fines and liabilities arising out of or in connection with any claim by any employee or trade union representative or employee representative arising whether before or after the Subsequent Transfer Date out of any failure by the Contractor or any Sub-Contractor to comply with their obligations under Regulation 13 of the Transfer Regulations in relation to any Subsequent Transferring Employee or any other employee of the Contractor or any Sub-Contractor affected by the Subsequent Relevant Transfer (as defined by Regulation 13 of the Transfer Regulations), save to the extent that all reasonable costs (including reasonable legal costs), losses and expenses and all damages, compensation, fines and liabilities are a result of the act or omission of the Authority or the New Provider.
 - 2.4.2 If there is a Subsequent Relevant Transfer, the Authority shall indemnify the Contractor against all reasonable costs (including reasonable legal costs) losses and expenses and all damages, compensation, fines and liabilities arising out of, or in connection with:
 - (a) any claim or claims by a Subsequent Transferring Employee at any time on or after the Subsequent Transfer Date which arise as a result of an act or omission of the Authority or a New Provider or a sub-contractor of a New Provider during the period from and including the Subsequent Transfer Date:
 - (b) subject to paragraph 2.4.1 any claim by any employee or trade union representative or employee representative arising whether before or after the Subsequent Transfer Date out of any failure by the Authority or a New Provider or a sub-contractor of a New Provider to comply with their obligations under Regulation 13 of the Transfer Regulations in relation to any Subsequent Transferring Employee or any other employee engaged wholly or mainly in connection with the Services by the New Provider or any other employee of the Authority or any New Provider affected by the Subsequent Relevant Transfer effected by this Contract (as defined by Regulation 13 of the Transfer Regulations),

save to the extent that all reasonable costs (including reasonable legal costs), losses and expenses and all damages, compensation, fines and liabilities are a result of the act or omission of the Contractor or any Employing Sub-Contractor.

2.4.3 In the event of a Subsequent Relevant Transfer, the Authority shall indemnify the Contractor in respect of all reasonable costs (including reasonable legal costs), losses and expenses and all damages, compensation, fines and other liabilities arising out of or in connection with or as a result of a substantial change by the Authority (or a New Provider or any sub-contractor of a New Provider) on or after the Subsequent Transfer Date to the working conditions of any Subsequent Transferring Employee to the material detriment of any such Subsequent

Transferring Employee. For the purposes of this paragraph 2.4.3, the expressions "substantial change" and "material detriment" shall have the meanings as are ascribed to them for the purposes of Regulation 4(9) of the Transfer Regulations.

2.5 Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999

- 2.5.1 A New Provider may enforce the terms of paragraph 2.3 and 2.4 against the Contractor in accordance with the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.
- 2.5.2 The consent of a New Provider (save where the New Provider is the Authority) is not required to rescind, vary or terminate this Contract.
- 2.5.3 Nothing in this paragraph 2.5 shall affect the accrued rights of the New Provider prior to the rescission, variation, expiry or termination of this Contract.

2.6 General

2.6.1 The Contractor shall not recover any Costs and/or other losses under this Schedule 9 where such Costs and/or losses are recoverable by the Contractor elsewhere in this Contract and/or are recoverable under the Transfer Regulations or otherwise.

Schedule 10 (Required Insurances)

Lot 1

Policies of insurance to be taken out and maintained by the Contractor and/or for the Contractor to procure the taking out and maintenance of.

1. Third Party Public Liability Insurance

1.1 Insured

Contractor

1.2 Interest

To indemnify the Insured in respect of all sums which the Insured shall become legally liable to pay as damages, including claimant's costs and expenses, in respect of accidental:

- 1.2.1 death or bodily injury to or sickness, illness or disease contracted by any person;
- 1.2.2 loss of or damage to property;

happening during the Period of Insurance and arising out of or in connection with the Contract.

1.3 Limit of Indemnity

Not less than [one million US dollars (\$1,000,000)] in respect of any one occurrence, the number of occurrences being unlimited, but [one million US Dollars (\$1,000,000)] any one occurrence and in the aggregate per annum in respect of products and pollution liability.

1.4 Period of Insurance

From the date of this Contract for the duration of the Contract and renewable on an annual basis unless agreed otherwise.

1.5 Cover Features and Extensions

- 1.5.1 Indemnity to principals clause.
- 1.5.2 Legal defence costs
- 1.5.3 Contingent motor liability

1.6 Principal Exclusions

- 1.6.1 War and related perils.
- 1.6.2 Nuclear and radioactive risks.
- 1.6.3 Liability for death, illness, disease or bodily injury sustained by employees of the Insured during the course of their employment.
- 1.6.4 Liability arising out of the use of mechanically propelled vehicles whilst required to be compulsorily insured by legislation in respect of such vehicles.
- 1.6.5 Liability in respect of predetermined penalties or liquidated damages imposed under any contract entered into by the Insured.
- 1.7.6 Liability arising out of technical or professional advice other than in respect of death or bodily injury to persons or damage to third party property.
- 1.6.7 Liability arising from the ownership, possession or use of any aircraft or marine vessel.
- 1.6.8 Liability arising from seepage and pollution unless caused by a sudden, unintended and unexpected occurrence.

1.8 Maximum Deductible

Not to Exceed [Maximum Deductible threshold to be agreed with bidder] for each and every third party property damage claim (personal injury claims to be paid in full).

[Note = Bidder required to confirm. See bidder insurance response table.]

2. Aviation Liability Insurance

2.1 Insured

The Contractor

2.2 Interest

To indemnify the Insured in respect of all sums that they may become legally liable to pay (including claimants costs and expenses) as damages in respect

of

2.2.1 death or bodily injury contracted by any person; and

2.2.2 loss of or damage to property;

happening during the period of insurance and arising out of or in connection with the Contract and the provision of the Services excluding legal liability in respect of non aviation liability coverage specified in paragraph 1, Third Party Public Liability Insurance of this Schedule [TBC], Required Insurances.

2.3 Limit of Indemnity

Not less than a combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, [fifty million US Dollars (\$50,000,000)] any one occurrence the number of occurrences being unlimited but in the annual aggregate in respect of aviation product liability.

2.4 Maximum Deductible Threshold

Not to exceed [Maximum Deductible threshold to be proposed by Bidder at ITT US Dollars (\$)] each and every loss for property damage.

[Note = Bidder required to confirm. See bidder insurance response table]

2.5 **Period of Insurance**

From the date of the Contract for the Contract Term and renewable on an annual basis unless agreed otherwise by the parties

2.6 Cover Features and Extensions

- 2.6.1 Personal injury extension clause in accordance with prevailing aviation insurance market practice AVN60A.
- 2.6.2 Extended coverage endorsement (aviation liability) in accordance with prevailing aviation insurance market practice AVN52E.

2.7. Principal Exclusions

- 2.7.1 Nuclear risks exclusion clause in accordance with prevailing aviation insurance market practice AVN38B.
- 2.7.2 War, hijacking and other perils exclusion clause in accordance with prevailing aviation insurance market practice AVN48B.
- 2.7.3 Noise and pollution and other perils exclusion clause in accordance with prevailing aviation insurance market practice AVN46B.
- 2.7.4 Aggravation of existing injury.
- 2.7.5 Date recognition exclusion in accordance with prevailing aviation insurance market practice
- 2.7.6 Asbestos in accordance with prevailing aviation insurance market practice AGM248800003.
- 2.7.7 Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act in accordance with prevailing aviation insurance market practice AVN72

3. Medical Malpractice Insurance

3.1 Insured

Contractor

3.2 Interest

To indemnify the Insured in respect of all sums that they become legally liable to pay (including claimant's costs and expenses) as damages in respect of any act, error, omission or mistake by a medical practitioner performing medical services happening during the period of insurance and arising out of or in connection with the Contract and the provision of the Services.

3.3 Limit of Indemnity

Not less than [five million US Dollars (\$5,000,000) in respect of any one occurrence and in the aggregate per annual policy period.

3.5 **Period of Insurance**

From the date of this Contract for the duration of the Contract and renewable on an annual basis unless agreed otherwise.

3.6 Cover Features and Extensions

Extensions in accordance with prevailing medical malpractice insurance market practice from time to time.

3.7 **Principal Exclusions**

3.7.1 Aids and Hepatitis A.

3.8 **Maximum Deductible**

Not to exceed [Maximum Deductible threshold to be agreed with bidder] each and every claim.

4. Third party motor liability insurance

4.1 Motor third party liability insurance including airside motor third party liability insurance.